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Administrative Review CITY OF ASPEN

Section 26.410.020.B. of the Land Use Code requires an Administrative Review for compliance with the Residential Design Standards (RDS) for
all residential projects, unless otherwise exempted pursuant to Section 26.410.010.C.

All residential projects affecting the exterior of the building shall submit for RDS Administrative Review prior to building permit submittal. If
exterior work is proposed, and the scope of work meets one of the exemptions listed above, staff will provide a signed exemption form to be

included in the building permit application.

Application for RDS Administrative Review:

An application for RDS Administrative Review that DOES NOT require Alternative Compliance (information on Page 2) will be
submitted to the Community Development Department via email to Planner of the Day at planneroftheday@gmail.com. Applicants will be
notified of the received application by email and if additional documents are required. Certain application requirements may be waived by
staff depending on the scope of work.

An application for RDS Administrative Review shall include the following documents in digital format:
« Site improvement survey certified by a registered land surveyor (no older than one year from submittal date)

« Proposed Site plan (scaled 24”x36”) with RDS measurements labeled and measured out on the sheet

« Proposed Floor plans (scaled 24°x36”) with RDS measurements labeled and measured out on the sheet

o Proposed Elevations (scaled 24°x36”) with RDS measurements labeled and measured out on the sheet

« Existing Site plan, Floor plans, and Elevations if a remodel (scaled 24°x367)

« Complete scope of work noting all exterior areas affected by the proposed project

« Complete RDS applicant checklist (attached) addressing how each standard is met with sheet references for each standard

Please note that putting N/A in the notes section is not sufficient for completion of the RDS Checklist. List in the "Notes" section why it
does not apply. Is it located outside of the Aspen Infill Area? Is it a remodel and you are not changing that standard? Does the lot have a
required front yard setback of at least 10 vertical feet above or below street grade? Is the front setback twenty-five feet or greater?

Review Process:

The Community Development Department staff will review an application for applicability and compliance with Chapter 26.410, Residential
Design Standards. If the application complies with all applicable standards as written, a signed Checklist and stamped plan set will be provided
to the applicant to be included with building permit submission. If the application does not comply with one or more applicable standards,
staff will provide feedback to the applicant on why the standard does not comply and next steps in the process. The applicant is provided the
opportunity to revise and resubmit the design in response to the comments.
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If the project is not meeting any of the '‘Options’ under the individual standards or the standard itself then the project requires either
Alternative Compliance (Flexible Standards only) or a Variation (Non-Flexible Standards).

Alternative Compliance or Variation:

Pursuant to 26.410.020.C, projects that do not meet the criteria for Administrative Review or Alternative Compliance (as determined by staff)
may be reviewed by the Planning & Zoning Commission, or HPC if appropriate, at the applicant’s request. An applicant may choose to apply
directly for a Variation from the Planning & Zoning Commission or Historic Preservation Commission, pursuant to Chapter 26.410.020.C.

A pre-application summary will be required for an Alternative Compliance or Variation request.

Application for Alternative Compliance or Variation:
An application for Alternative Compliance or a Variation will require a pre-application summary provided by Community Development staff,
and shall be submitted as a Land Use Application. Required application submittal items shall be outlined in the pre-application summary.

Staff determine if they believe a project meets the intent of the individual standards for Alternative Compliance. Even if an applicant team
feels that a design choice meets Alternative Compliance, staff may disagree. If staff does not believe that a project meets those criteria, then the
applicant may request a Variation from the Planning and Zoning Commission or Historic Preservation Commission.

Alternative Compliance and Variations should be utilized as a last resort, especially with scrape/replace or new construction projects that
are not remodels or renovations.

Disclaimer: If an RDS submission does not provide sufficient information to determine if the project meets the standards, the RDS
submission will not be reviewed until such time that information is provided.
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Residential Design Standards &
Administrative Compliance Review Applicant Checklist - Single Family and Duplex CITY OF ASPEN
Address: Representative:
Parcel ID: Email:
Zone District/PD: Phone:

Instructions: Please fill out the checklist below, marking whether the proposed design complies with the applicable standard as written or is requesting Alternative Compliance (only
permitted for Flexible standards). Also include the sheet #(s) demonstrating the applicable standard. If a standard does not apply, please mark N/A and include in the Notes section why
it does not apply. If Alternative Compliance is requested for a Flexible standard, include in the Notes section how the proposed design meets the intent of the standard(s). Additional
sheets/graphics may be attached.

Disclaimer: This application is only valid for the attached design. If any element of the design subject to Residential Design Standards changes prior to or during building permit review, the
applicant shall be required to apply for a new Administrative Compliance Review.

Example: Our proposal meets Option 1. Maximum Sidewall Depth. The measurement from the front-most
B.1.Articulation of Building Mass wall of the front facade to the rear wall is 47" which is less tan the 50" in depth. This is measured and
(Non-flexible) shown on Sheet #A1.01. This is a non-flexible standard so not eligible for alternative compliance.

Example: The property is on a corner lot, both street-facing facades are parallel to the street.

B.2.Building Orientation This meets Option 1. Strong Orientation Requirement. This is shown on Sheet #A1.02

(Flexible)

Example: Only 55% of the front facade is within five feet of the minimum front yard setback line. This does not meet the Build-to Requirement of 60% of the
4. : front facade within five feet of the minimum front yard setback. We request Alternative Compliance because this is a flexible standard. We feel like we meet

B.3.Build-to Requlrement the intent by providing, to the extent practicable, a building that responds to the street by framing street edges physically. We are also located outside of the

(F]exible) Aspen Infill Area where this standard is most important. (Read the intent of the standard and convey to staff how you are meeting the intent) Sheet #__

Example: Our proposal meets Option 2. Loggia. The front facade has an open loggia that is recessed 8 feet from
B.4.0One Story Element the front facade (at least 6' but no more than 10') and the width equivalent is 30% (20% required) of the buildings

(Flexible) overall width. The loggia is open on at least two sides and faces the street. The one story element is 75 sq. ft.
which is greater than the 50 sq. ft. required. This is measured and shown on Sheet #A1.03

Example: This lot does not have access from an alley or private street. The lot is
accessed from X Street, a public street. Therefore, this standard is not applicable.
This is a non-flexible standard so not eligible for alternative compliance.

Example: This lot does not have vehicular access from an alley or private street. The proposal meets Option 1.
C.2.Garage Placement Set Back Garage. The garage is set back ten feet further from the street than the front-most wall of the

(Non-flexible) street-facing facade. Measurement shown on Sheet #A1.04. This is a non-flexible standard so not eligible for
alternative compliance.

C.1.Garage Access
(Non-flexible)

Example: The width of the living area on the first floor of the street-facing facade on which the garage is located is
C.3.Garage Dimensions 10' greater than the width of the garage or carport. This is greater than the 5' that is required. Additionally, the

(Flexible) total width of the vehicular entrances to the garage are visible from the street but do not exceed 24' and are
measured at 20'. The project complies with these standards as measured and shown on sheet #A1.04
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Residential Design Standards

Administrative Compliance Review Applicant Checklist - Single Family and Duplex CITYORasPEN

Disclaimer: This application is only valid for the attached design. If any element of the design subject to Residential Design Standards changes prior to or during building permit review, the
applicant shall be required to apply for a new Administrative Compliance Review.

C.4.Garage Door Design
(Flexible)

D.1.Entry Connection
(Non-flexible)

D.2.Door Height
(Flexible)

D.3.Entry Porch
(Flexible)

E.1.Principle Window
(Flexible)

E.2.Window Placement
(Flexible)

E.3.Nonorthogonal Window Limit
(Flexible)

E.4.Lightwell/Stairwell Location
(Flexible)

E.5.Materials
(Flexible)

Example: The proposal complies with Option 2. Appearance of Two Separate Doors. The single door is
designed to appear as two separate doors by incorporating a 1' vertical separating element and incorporates
changes in the profile of materials to break up the garage door. This is measured and shown on Sheet #A1.05

Example: The building provides visual and physical connection between the primary entry and street by utilizing
Option 1. Street Oriented Entrance. There is an entry door on the front facade of the prinicipal building. The door
faces the street and is set back 7' from the front-most wall of the front facade. This is measured and shown on
Sheet #A1.06 This is a non-flexible standard so not eligible for alternative compliance.

Example: The design incorporates several street-facing doors. One of the doors measures at 10' in height. This is taller than
the allowable 8 feet height. We request Alternative Compliance for this standard because the door does not overwhelm the
front facade or distort the sense of human scale as perceived from the street. All of the doors are measured and shown on
Sheets #A1.07 & A1.08

Example: The entry porch is 10" in height, this meets the definition of "one-story" as defined by
the Residential Design Standards Chapter. This is measured and shown on Sheet #A1.07

Example: The project meets this standard under Option 2. Window Group. There is one group
of windows that when measured has dimensions of 4' by 4' which complies with this standard.
This is measured and shown on Sheet #A1.07 and A1.08

Example: We request Alternative Compliance for this standard. The design incorporates two connected windows with no
gap in between that measure at 11' tall. This is greater than 1 story (10°) as defined by this chapter; however, we believe the
design still clearly differentiates between lower and upper floors and the window does not dominate the front facade. This is
shown and measured on Sheet #A1.07

Example: The design features no non-orthogonal windows. The project
complies with this standard.

Example: No lightwells are proposed in the proposed design. This standard is
not applicable.

Example: The quality of the exterior materials and their application is consistent on all sides of the single-family residence.
The design utilizes a light stucco material above a heavy stone material. The materials are consistent with what is seen and
utilized historically in the City of Aspen. All materials are used in ways that are true to their characteristics.
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